

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

DEB WHITEWOOD, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	1:13-CV-1861
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Hon. John E. Jones, III
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MICHAEL WOLF, in his official	:	
Capacity as Secretary, Pennsylvania	:	
Department of Health, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**INTERVENOR’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED .....	5
I. CLERK GAFFNEY IS ENTITLED TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....	6
A. The Application is Timely.....	6
1. The stage of the proceeding favors granting intervention. ....	7
2. There is no chance of prejudice to parties by delay.....	8
3. There is no delay in the intervention. ....	9
B. Clerk Gaffney Has Significantly Protectable Interests in the Subject Matter of this Action .....	10
C. Absent Clerk Gaffney’s Intervention as a Party, the Court’s Ruling Will Impair Her Significantly Protectable Interests.....	15
D. The Existing Parties Will Not Adequately Represent Clerk Gaffney’s Interests .....	16
1. The existing parties do not to adequately represent Clerk Gaffney’s interests. ....	17
2. The existing parties are not diligently prosecuting the suit on appeal and thus do not represent Clerk Gaffney’s interest in defending Pennsylvania’s Marriage Laws.....	18
II. CLERK GAFFNEY IS ENTITLED TO PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Alameda Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Oakland*,  
95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996).....14

*American Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera*,  
257 F.R.D. 236 (D.N.M. 2008) .....13

*Americans United for Separation of Church and State v. City of Grand  
Rapids*,  
922 F.2d 303 (6th Cir 1990). .....18

*Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Depart. of Pub. Welfare of Pa.*, 701 F.3d 938, 949  
(3d Cir. 2012) .....7

*Blake v. Pallan*,  
554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977) .....12

*Board of Education of Central School District No. 1 v. Allen*,  
392 U.S. 236 (1968).....14

*Bogaert v. Land*,  
No. 1:08-CV-687, 2008 WL 2952006 (W.D. Mich. July 29, 2009).....13

*Bostic v. Rainey*,  
No. 2:13-cv-395 (E.D. Va. Jan 17, 2014).....9, 11

*Camreta v. Greene*,  
131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....13

*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Health v. Hanes*,  
78 A.3d 676 (Pa. Comwlth. 2013).....4

*Conaway v. Deane*,  
932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007) .....11

*Diagnostic Devices, Inc. v. Taidoc Technology Corp.*,  
257 F.R.D. 96 (W.D.N.C. 2009).....20

*Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.*,  
518 U.S. 415 (1996).....13

*Harris v. Pernsley*,  
820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987) .....5, 10, 12

*Hernandez v. Robles*,  
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) .....11

*Hill v. Western Electric Co., Inc.*,  
672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982) .....7

*Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America*,  
473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....8

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....20

*Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman*,  
313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....20

*Lockyer v. City & County of San Francisco*,  
95 P.3d 459 (Cal. 2004).....11

*Marino v. Ortiz*,  
484 U.S. 301 (1988).....14

*National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Corbett*,  
296 F.R.D. 342 (E.D. Pa. 2013). .....17

*Pellegrino v. Nesbit*,  
203 F.2d 463 (9th Cir. 1953) .....8, 14, 18

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....14

*Smelt v. County of Orange*,  
447 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of  
Engineers*,  
101 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1996). .....18

<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	6, 7
<i>United States Casualty Co. v. Taylor</i> , 64 F.2d 521 (4th Cir. 1933) .....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Frank M. Sheesley Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 239 R.R.D. 404 (W.D. Pa. 2006) .....	10
<i>United States v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	8
<i>Wade v. Goldschmidt</i> , 673 F.2d 182 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	12
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011). .....	21
<b><u>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:</u></b>	
16 Pa.C.S.A. § 3411.....	4, 11
16 Pa.C.S.A. § 4301.....	3, 11
20 Pa.C.S.A. § 711(19). .....	3
23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1102.....	1, 2
23 Pa.C.S.A. § 1704.....	1, 2
72 Pa.C.S.A. § 612.....	3
Pa. Const. art. 6, § 3. ....	4, 11, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1
<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Fed R. Civ. P. 24 .....	5, 6, 19

Vikram Amar, *If the Supreme Court Decides the Proposition 8 Sponsors Lack Standing, What Will Happen to Same-Sex Marriage in California?*, Verdict (Apr. 26, 2013), <http://verdict.justia.com/2013/04/26/if-the-supreme-court-decides-the-proposition-8-sponsors-lack-standing> .....15, 16

6 Edward J. Brunet, *Moore's Federal Practice* § 24.03[4][a] (3d ed. 1997) .....17

The Guardian, *Pennsylvania Governor: I won't appeal court's gay marriage ruling*, Associated Press (May 21, 2014),<http://www.theguardian.com/world/2014/may/21/pennsylvania-governor-no-appeal-gay-marriage-ruling>. .....18
